

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION, Plaintiff, v. BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC, Defendants.	12 Misc. 115 (JSR)
In re MADOFF SECURITIES	
PERTAINS TO THE FOLLOWING CASE:	
IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC, Plaintiff, v. HARVEY E. ROTHENBERG REVOCABLE TRUST UAD 7/24/02, HARVEY E. ROTHENBERG as trustee and beneficiary, BETTY KLEIN Defendants.	12 Civ. 05717 (JSR) Adv. Pro. No. 10-05072 (BRL)

**TRUSTEE’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT BETTY KLEIN’S APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER
ALLOWING DISTRICT COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF
MOTION SEEKING WITHDRAWAL OF THE REFERENCE**

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the
Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation of
Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and Bernard L. Madoff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
I. DEFENDANT’S SERVICE ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT	7
A. KLEIN’S COUNSEL CONSENTED TO ELECTRONIC SERVICE OF ALL PLEADINGS AND DOCUMENTS	7
B. THE TRUSTEE PROPERLY SERVED KLEIN’S COUNSEL	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD STRICTLY ENFORCE THE ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Akey v. Clinton Cnty., 375 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
BASF Corp. v. Norfolk S. Railway Co., No. 04-CV-9662, 2008 WL 678557 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2008).....	12
Carovski v. Jordan, No. 06CV716S, 2008 WL 1805813 (W.D.N.Y. April 18, 2008).....	8
E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP, 432 Fed.Appx. 657 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
In re Blanchard, Adv. Pro. No. 08–00034, 2008 WL 1782367 (Bankr.N.D.Iowa April 14, 2008)	11
In re Dana Corp., No. 06–10354, 2007 WL 1577763 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2007)	10, 11
In re Enron Corp., No. 01–16034, 2006 WL 897862 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2006)	10
Leon v. Murphy, 988 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Meckel v. Cont’l Res. Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1985).....	12
Ms. Interpret v. Rawe Druck–und–Veredlungs–GMBH (In re Ms. Interpret), 222 B.R. 409 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	11
Nolan v. City of Yonkers, 168 F.R.D. 140 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	10, 11
Rocha v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., 688 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	8
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78aaa	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5	8
Fed.R.Civ.P. 5(b)(2)(E)	8
S.D.N.Y. L. R. 5.2.....	8
Other Authorities	
J. Klensin, RFC 2821: Simple Mail Transfer Protocol, Apr. 2001, http://www.faqs.org/rfcs/rfc2821.html	10
